
Supplement to
the Guide to AViiON  and

DG/UX  System Documentation
014–002322–00

This supplement, applicable to AViiON 500, 550, 5500, 7400, 8400, and 9500,
contains replacement pages for Chapter 2 of your manual 069–701085–03.
Please see “Updating Your Manual.”

Copyright  Data General Corporation, 1993
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America
Revision 00, December 1993
Ordering No. 014–002322

Supplement



Notice
DATA GENERAL CORPORATION (DGC) HAS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT FOR USE BY DGC PERSONNEL,
CUSTOMERS, AND PROSPECTIVE CUSTOMERS. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT DGC’S PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.  

DGC reserves the right to make changes in specifications and other information contained in this document without prior
notice, and the reader should in all cases consult DGC to determine whether any such changes have been made.  

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE SALE OF DGC HARDWARE PRODUCTS AND THE
LICENSING OF DGC SOFTWARE CONSIST SOLELY OF THOSE SET FORTH IN THE WRITTEN CONTRACTS
BETWEEN DGC AND ITS CUSTOMERS. NO REPRESENTATION OR OTHER AFFIRMATION OF FACT
CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STATEMENTS REGARDING CAPACITY,
RESPONSE–TIME PERFORMANCE, SUITABILITY FOR USE OR PERFORMANCE OF PRODUCTS DESCRIBED
HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A WARRANTY BY DGC FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR GIVE RISE TO ANY
LIABILITY OF DGC WHATSOEVER.

IN NO EVENT SHALL DGC BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS) ARISING OUT OF OR  RELATED
TO THIS DOCUMENT OR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN IT, EVEN IF DGC HAS BEEN ADVISED, KNEW OR
SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

AV Object Office, AV Office, AViiON, CEO, DASHER, DATAPREP, DESKTOP GENERATION, ECLIPSE,
ECLIPSE MV/4000, ECLIPSE MV/6000, ECLIPSE MV/8000, GENAP, INFOS, microNOVA, NOVA, OpenMAC,
PRESENT, PROXI, SWAT, TRENDVIEW, and WALKABOUT are U.S. registered trademarks of
Data General Corporation; and AOSMAGIC, AOS/VSMAGIC, AROSE/PC, ArrayPlus, AV Image,
AV Imagizer Toolkit, AV SysScope, BaseLink, BusiGEN, BusiPEN, BusiTEXT, CEO Connection,
CEO Connection/LAN, CEO Drawing Board, CEO DXA, CEO Light, CEO MAILI, CEO Object Office,
CEO PXA, CEO Wordview, CEOwrite, CLARiiON, COBOL/SMART, COMPUCALC, CSMAGIC,
DATA GENERAL/One, DESKTOP/UX, DG/500, DG/AROSE, DGConnect, DG/DBUS, DG/Fontstyles,
DG/GATE, DG/GEO, DG/HEO, DG/L, DG/LIBRARY, DG/UX, DG/XAP, ECLIPSE MV/1000, ECLIPSE MV/1400,
ECLIPSE MV/2000, ECLIPSE MV/2500, ECLIPSE MV/3200, ECLIPSE MV/3500, ECLIPSE MV/3600,
ECLIPSE MV/5000, ECLIPSE MV/5500, ECLIPSE MV/5600, ECLIPSE MV/7800, ECLIPSE MV/9300,
ECLIPSE MV/9500, ECLIPSE MV/9600, ECLIPSE MV/10000, ECLIPSE MV/15000, ECLIPSE MV/18000,
ECLIPSE MV/20000, ECLIPSE MV/30000, ECLIPSE MV/35000, ECLIPSE MV/40000, ECLIPSE MV/60000,
FORMA–TEXT, GATEKEEPER, GDC/1000, GDC/2400, Intellibook, microECLIPSE, microMV, MV/UX,
OpStar, PC Liaison, RASS, REV–UP, SLATE, SPARE MAIL, SUPPORT MANAGER, TEO, TEO/3D,
TEO/Electronics, TURBO/4, UNITE, and XODIAC are trademarks of Data General Corporation. AV/Alert is a
service mark of Data General Corporation.

UNIX is a U.S. registered trademark of Unix System Laboratories, Inc.
NFS is a U.S. registered trademark and ONC is a trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc. 
The Network Information Service (NIS) was formerly known as Sun Yellow Pages. The functionality of the two
remains the same; only the name has changed. The name Yellow Pages is a registered trademark in the United
Kingdom of British Telecommunications plc and may not be used without permission.

Supplement to
the Guide to AViiON  and DG/UX  System Documentation

014–002322–00

In the margins of replacement pages, a vertical bar indicates substantive technical
change from 069–701085–03.

The supplement number appears on all pages in this supplement.



Updating Your Manual
This supplement (014–002322–00) to Guide to AViiON  and DG/UX

System Documentation provides new information on the AViiON manuals.

To update your copy of 069–701085–03, please remove manual pages and
insert supplement pages as follows:

Remove Insert

old Title/Notice for 069–701085–03 new Title/Notice for 069–701085–03
old Chapter 2 new Chapter 2
old Index new Index

Insert this sheet immediately behind the new Title/Notice page.





����� �� �
����� ��� ���	��
������ ��
����������

069-701085–03

For the latest enhancements, cautions, documentation changes, and other
information on this product, please see the Release Notice (085–series)
and/or Update Notice (078–series) supplied with the software.

Copyright  Data General Corporation, 1991, 1992, 1993
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America
Rev. 03, March 1993
Ordering No. 069-701085



Notice
DATA GENERAL CORPORATION (DGC) HAS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT FOR USE BY DGC PERSONNEL,
CUSTOMERS, AND PROSPECTIVE CUSTOMERS. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT DGC’S PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.  

DGC reserves the right to make changes in specifications and other information contained in this document without prior
notice, and the reader should in all cases consult DGC to determine whether any such changes have been made.  

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE SALE OF DGC HARDWARE PRODUCTS AND THE
LICENSING OF DGC SOFTWARE CONSIST SOLELY OF THOSE SET FORTH IN THE WRITTEN CONTRACTS
BETWEEN DGC AND ITS CUSTOMERS. NO REPRESENTATION OR OTHER AFFIRMATION OF FACT
CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STATEMENTS REGARDING CAPACITY,
RESPONSE–TIME PERFORMANCE, SUITABILITY FOR USE OR PERFORMANCE OF PRODUCTS DESCRIBED
HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A WARRANTY BY DGC FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR GIVE RISE TO ANY
LIABILITY OF DGC WHATSOEVER.

IN NO EVENT SHALL DGC BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS) ARISING OUT OF OR  RELATED
TO THIS DOCUMENT OR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN IT, EVEN IF DGC HAS BEEN ADVISED, KNEW OR
SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

AV Object Office, AV Office, AViiON, CEO, DASHER, DATAPREP, DESKTOP GENERATION, ECLIPSE,
ECLIPSE MV/4000, ECLIPSE MV/6000, ECLIPSE MV/8000, GENAP, INFOS, microNOVA, NOVA, OpenMAC,
PRESENT, PROXI, SWAT, TRENDVIEW, and WALKABOUT are U.S. registered trademarks of
Data General Corporation; and AOSMAGIC, AOS/VSMAGIC, AROSE/PC, ArrayPlus, AV Image,
AV Imagizer Toolkit, AV SysScope, BaseLink, BusiGEN, BusiPEN, BusiTEXT, CEO Connection,
CEO Connection/LAN, CEO Drawing Board, CEO DXA, CEO Light, CEO MAILI, CEO Object Office,
CEO PXA, CEO Wordview, CEOwrite, CLARiiON, COBOL/SMART, COMPUCALC, CSMAGIC,
DATA GENERAL/One, DESKTOP/UX, DG/500, DG/AROSE, DGConnect, DG/DBUS, DG/Fontstyles,
DG/GATE, DG/GEO, DG/HEO, DG/L, DG/LIBRARY, DG/UX, DG/XAP, ECLIPSE MV/1000, ECLIPSE MV/1400,
ECLIPSE MV/2000, ECLIPSE MV/2500, ECLIPSE MV/3200, ECLIPSE MV/3500, ECLIPSE MV/3600,
ECLIPSE MV/5000, ECLIPSE MV/5500, ECLIPSE MV/5600, ECLIPSE MV/7800, ECLIPSE MV/9300,
ECLIPSE MV/9500, ECLIPSE MV/9600, ECLIPSE MV/10000, ECLIPSE MV/15000, ECLIPSE MV/18000,
ECLIPSE MV/20000, ECLIPSE MV/30000, ECLIPSE MV/35000, ECLIPSE MV/40000, ECLIPSE MV/60000,
FORMA–TEXT, GATEKEEPER, GDC/1000, GDC/2400, Intellibook, microECLIPSE, microMV, MV/UX,
OpStar, PC Liaison, RASS, REV–UP, SLATE, SPARE MAIL, SUPPORT MANAGER, TEO, TEO/3D,
TEO/Electronics, TURBO/4, UNITE, and XODIAC are trademarks of Data General Corporation. AV/Alert is a
service mark of Data General Corporation.

UNIX is a U.S. registered trademark of Unix System Laboratories, Inc.
NFS is a U.S. registered trademark and ONC is a trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc. 
The Network Information Service (NIS) was formerly known as Sun Yellow Pages. The functionality of the two
remains the same; only the name has changed. The name Yellow Pages is a registered trademark in the United
Kingdom of British Telecommunications plc and may not be used without permission.
X Window System is a U.S. registered trademark of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology.
Legato NetWorker is a U.S. registered trademark of Legato Systems, Inc.
Looking Glass is a U.S. registered trademark of Visix Software, Inc.
ILACC is a trademark of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.

����� �� �
����� ��� ���	�� ������ ��
����������

069-701085–03

Revision History: Effective with:

Original Release – June, 1991
First Revision – February, 1992
Second Revision  – August, 1992
Third Revision – March 1993 DG/UX Release 5.4R2.01
Supplement 014–002322–00 – December, 1993

A vertical bar in the margin of a page indicates a manual that is new or has
substantially changed since the last revision of this guide.



2-1014–002322 supplements
069–701085

2 AViiON system hardware and
firmware manuals

This chapter identifies the basic AViiON� documentation set, and
lists AViiON hardware and firmware manuals. It includes
documentation for basic system hardware and for peripherals that
are available from Data General. A number of other manuals are
available from other vendors.

The installation section includes setup guides for specific systems
and installation manuals for specific peripherals. The descriptions
include ordering information: either Data General part numbers or
vendor addresses.

Basic AViiON documentation set
The basic documentation you receive with your AViiON system
hardware includes some or all of the following manuals:

� Using AViiON� Diagnostics and the AV/AlertSM Diagnostic
Support System (014-002183)

� An operation manual, the title of which depends upon the AViiON
series system you ordered

� An installation manual if your system is customer-installable. The
title depends upon the AViiON series system you ordered.

� Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in AViiON� Systems
(014-001867-03) depending upon which system you ordered.

System and component installation

Installation Roadmap

A pamphlet that outlines the recommended reading path through
hardware and software installation documentation. Ordering
Number — 069-701084-04



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-2 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

General system setup and diagnostics

Setting Up, Starting, and Maintaining AViiON� Workstations: 100, 200, and
300 Series

Describes how to prepare a site for installation, unpack and set up
the computer system, start and stop the computer, and respond to
any problems encountered during powerup. Explains how to replace
the power supply, fuse, speaker, fan, or system board assemblies,
how to replace the PROM component on the system board, and how
to add or replace memory. Explains how to change firmware
parameters using the System Control Monitor (SCM) and how to
boot devices. Ordering Number — 014-001886-01

Installing, Starting, Expanding and Maintaining AViiON� Computer
Systems: 410, 412, 4100, and 4300 Series

Describes how to unpack, set up, and start the computer. Explains
how to add or replace drives, memory modules, the system board
assembly, CPU board, power supply, fan assembly, and PROM
components. Provides suggestions for resolving power-up problems.
Use Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in AViiON

Systems to set up VMEbus options for these systems. Ordering
Number — 014-002083-03

Installing, Operating, and Expanding Your AViiON� 500 Workstation

Describes how to prepare a site for installation, unpack and set up
the computer system, start and stop the computer, and respond to
any problems encountered during powerup. Explains how to replace
the power supply, fuse, speaker, fan, or system board assemblies;
how to replace the PROM component on the system board; and how
to add or replace memory. Explains how to change firmware
parameters using the System Control Monitor (SCM) and how to
boot devices. Ordering Number — 014-002200-00

Setting Up, Starting, Expanding and Maintaining AViiON� 530 and 4600
Computers

Describes how to prepare a site for installation, unpack and set up
the system, start the computer, and respond to any problems
encountered during powerup. Explains how to add or replace drives,
memory modules, the system board assembly, CPU board, power
supply, fan assembly, and PROM components. Includes physical,
electrical, and environmental specifications for system components.
Use Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in AViiON

Systems to set up VMEbus options for these machines. Ordering
Number — 014-002091-01



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-3014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Installing, Expanding, and Maintaining AViiON� 5500 and 550 Series
Computers

Describes how to prepare a site for installation, unpack, and set up
the system. Explains how to add or replace drives, memory
modules, the system board assembly, CPU option board, power
supply, and fan assembly. Includes physical, electrical, and
environmental specifications for system components. Use Setting
Up and Installing VMEbus Options in AViiON Systems to set up
VMEbus options for these machines. Ordering Number —
014-002250-00

Operating AViiON� 5500 and 550 Series Computers

Describes hardware startup and System Control Monitor (SCM)
operation. This manual and 014-002250 are the primary references
for AViiON 5500 and 550 series hardware. Ordering Number —
014-002249-00

Installing and Starting AViiON� 5000 and 7000 Series Computers

Describes how to prepare a site for installation, unpack and install
an AViiON 5000 and 7000 series computer, and how to handle
power-up problems. Includes physical, electrical, and environmental
specifications. This manual does not support AViiON 5500 or 7400
computers. Ordering Number — 014-001806-06

Installing and Operating AViiON� 7400 Series Systems

Describes hardware installation, startup, and using the System
Control Monitor (SCM) for basic system operation. Also provides
cable lists, I/O signal assignments, and configuration guidelines.
Ordering Number — 014-002176-00

Operating AViiON� 6280 and 8000-8 Series Systems

Describes hardware startup and shutdown and how to use the
System Control Monitor (SCM) for basic system operation. Also
provides cable lists, I/O signal assignments, and configuration
guidelines. Ordering Number — 014-002177-00

Starting AViiON� 6000 Series Systems

Describes basic AViiON 6000 and 8000 series computer systems,
including hardware components and maximum configurations.
Explains how to power up the computer unit and respond to
common power-up problems. Includes electrical and environmental
specifications. This manual does not support AViiON 6280, 8000-8,
or 8400 series computers. Ordering Number — 014-001819-01



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-4 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Operating AViiON� 8400 Series Systems

Describes hardware startup and System Control Monitor (SCM)
operation. As the primary operator’s manual for AViiON 8400 series
hardware, it also provides an overview of high-availability features
and solutions to power-up problems. Ordering Number —
014-002178-00

Installing and Operating AViiON� 8500 Series Systems

Describes hardware installation, startup, and System Control
Monitor (SCM) operation. As the primary reference manual for
AViiON 8500 series hardware, this manual provides cable lists, I/O
signal assignments, configuration guidelines, and an overview of
high-availability features and solutions to power-up problems.
Ordering Number — 014-002247-00

Operating AViiON� 9500 Series Systems

Describes hardware startup and System Control Monitor (SCM)
operation. As the primary operator’s manual for AViiON 9500 series
hardware, it also provides an overview of high-availability features
and solutions to power-up problems. Ordering Number —
014-002248-00

Diagnostics

Using AViiON� System Diagnostics and the AV/AlertSM Diagnostic Support
System

Describes diagnostic products available for all AViiON computers.
Provides steps for enabling and operating the AV/Alert system, and
for using the utilities of the stand-alone AViiON System
Diagnostics. Ordering Number — 014-002183-01

VMEbus installation

Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in AViiON� Systems

Describes how to jumper VMEbus controllers to operate in an
AViiON environment. Explains how to install and remove controller
boards in the VMEbus card cages. Supplies instructions for
connecting external devices to the controller boards.

This is the primary manual for configuring, installing, removing,
and connecting VME distributed adapters and controllers in
AViiON systems. Supplement it with relevant manuals described in
the next section. Ordering Number — 014-001867-03



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-5014–002322 supplements
069–701085

VMEbus option card configuration

Configuring and Installing VSC3i Controllers in AViiON� Systems

Provides jumper settings, cable identification, pinouts, and
installation information for this VME synchronous controller
(DG/UX device driver vsxb). Includes configuration information for
all supported synchronous interfaces. Ordering Number 
014-002151-00

VMEbus Data Communications Processor (DCP-8820) Technical Manual

Contains information about installing and operating the VMEbus
synchronous data communications processor (VSC/3, VSC/4).
Ordering Number — 014-001816-03

Configuring the VME Token Ring Controller (VTRC) for AViiON� Systems

Explains how to modify the jumper configurations of the VME
token ring controller for AViiON systems. Ordering Number —
014-0002016-00

Technical Notice: Setting Up and Installing the VME Distributed Token Ring
Controller (VTRC) in AViiON� Systems

Provides jumper settings, cable identifications, pinouts, and
installation information specific to VTRC controllers. Supplements
Configuring the VME Token Ring Controller (VTRC) for AViiON�
Systems and Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in
AViiON� Systems. Ordering Number — 014-002080-00

Technical Notice: Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Termserver Controllers
(VTC)

Provides information on jumpering, cables, pinouts, and installing
the VTC. Use with the VMEbus Termserver Controller (VTC)
Hardware Technical Manual and Setting Up and Installing
VMEbus Options in AViiON� Systems. Ordering Number 
014-002109-00

VMEbus Termserver Controller (VTC) Hardware Technical Manual

Describes board layout and technical details of the model 7425
terminal controller. Ordering Number   014-002108-00

HPS VMEbus Host Adapter Technical Manual

Contains information about installing, programming, and operating
VDA/128 host adapter hardware. Ordering Number —
014-001815-01



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-6 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

VDA/255 Host Adapter Technical Manual

Contains information about programming and operating the
VDA/255 host adapter. Ordering Number — 014-002049-00

Technical Notice: Setting Up and Installing VDA/255 Host Adapters

Provides jumper settings and installation information for the
VDA/255. Use in conjunction with VDA/255 Host Adapter Technical
Manual and with Setting Up and Installing VMEbus Options in
AViiON� Systems. Ordering Number   014-002070-00

HPS Downloadable Cluster Controller Technical Manual

Contains information about installing, programming, and operating
the Model 20 HPS Downloadable Cluster Controller hardware
(VDC/8P, VDC/16). Ordering Number — 014-001813-02

HPS Downloadable Cluster Controller Installation Guide

This is the primary manual for installing, removing, and connecting
Model 020 and 030 cluster controllers in conjunction with VME
distributed adapters (VDA/128 or VDA/255) in AViiON systems.
Ordering Number — 014-001814-02

Model 030 Cluster Controller Technical Manual

Contains information about installing, programming, and operating
Model 030 VMEbus distributed cluster controllers (VDC/8P,
VDC/16). Ordering Number — 014-002047-00

HPS Terminal Control Software, Version 03A User’s Manual

Contains information about the interface provided by the terminal
controller software for the host system. This interface allows access
to the asynchronous communication channels of Data General’s
VAC/16 controller and host adapter boards with their cluster
controllers. Ordering Number — 069-000347-01

HPS VMEbus Multiplexor (HPS-6236/6237) Technical Manual

Contains information about operating the HPS VMEbus
multiplexor (VAC/16) hardware. Ordering Number —
014-001817-02

Installing, Configuring, and Programming the Model 7430 VME SCSI-2
Adapter (VSA) in AViiON� Systems

Describes the board layout and technical details of the Model 7430
SCSI controller (DG/UX device driver dgsc), and how to install it in
your AViiON system. Ordering Number — 014-002163-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-7014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Installing the 6544 VMEbus SCSI Adapter

Describes the board layout and technical details of the model 6544
VMEbus SCSI adapter board (DG/UX device driver cisc). Written
by the vendor, the manual includes the Ciprico Product
Specification for the Rimfire 3500. Ordering Number —
014-001756-00

Ciprico RSF3560 SCSI Host Adapter User’s Guide

Describes the board layout and technical details of the RSF3560
VMEbus SCSI adapter board (DG/UX device driver cisc). Written
by the vendor. Ordering Number — 014-002112-00

Technical Notice: Setting Up and Installing VMEbus FDDI Controllers (VFC)
in AViiON� Systems

Provides AViiON default settings and DG/UX configuration
requirements for the VFC fiber-optic LAN controller. Use with the
VFC (4211 Peregrine) User’s Guide and Setting Up and Installing
VMEbus Options in AViiON Systems. Ordering Number 
014-002155-00

VFC (4211 Peregrine) User’s Guide

Provides board layout and technical information for the VME
fiber-distributed data interface controller (DG/UX device driver
pefn). Produced for Data General by the Interphase Corporation
(Interphase Model 4211, Peregrine). Ordering Number 
014-002154-00

V/Ethernet 3207 Hawk Local Area Network Controller for Ethernet User’s
Guide

Contains information about programming and installing the
V/Ethernet 3207 Hawk local area network controller (VLC; DG/UX
device driver hken). Ordering Number — 014-001818-01

VLCi Ethernet LAN Controller (CMC-130) Reference Guide

Provides board layout and technical information for the VME LAN
controller (DG/UX device driver cien). Produced for Data General
by the CMC Corp. (CMC Model 130). Ordering Number 
014-002152-00

Technical Notice: Setting Up and Installing VLCi Controllers in AViiON�

Systems

Provides AViiON default settings and DG/UX configuration
requirements for the VLCi Ethernet LAN controller. Use in
conjunction with VLCi Ethernet LAN Controller (CMC-130)
Reference Guide and with Setting Up and Installing VMEbus
Options in AViiON Systems. Ordering Number  014-002153-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-8 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Setting up and Installing Nonvolatile RAM Modules in AViiON� Systems

Describes, installing, configuring, and jumpering the Model 5018
VME board. Ordering Number — 014-510511-00

Mass-storage subsystem (CSS and PHU) installation

Installing and Operating the Model 10565 Peripheral Housing Unit (PHU)

Describes how to unpack, install, and power up the PHU
subsystem. Explains how to replace the power supply, line cord, and
fan; and provides general instructions for replacing a drive. Lists
electrical and environmental specifications. Ordering Number —
014-001810-03

Disk-array and tape-array storage-system installation

The CLARiiON� Series 2000 Disk-Array Storage System with the DG/UX�
Operating System

Describes how to install, operate, and maintain the CLARiiON�
deskside disk-array storage system and how to operate and
maintain the rackmount disk-array storage system (The CLARiiON
storage system has a capacity of 20 disk modules.). Explains how to
use the GridMgr (grid manager) and sysadm programs to plan, set
up, and manage storage-system disk configurations. Explains how
to generate a new DG/UX kernel to support storage-system disks
and how to transfer control of disks using DG/UX. Describes how to
add and replace customer replaceable units (CRUs). (The original
version of this disk-array system was named H.A.D.A. II and the
original revision of this manual used that name.) Ordering Number
  014-002168-03

Installing, Operating, and Maintaining the CLARiiON� Tape-Array Storage
System – DG/UX� or AOS/VS II Environment

Describes how to install, operate, and maintain the CLARiiON
deskside tape-array storage system, and how to operate and
maintain the rackmount tape-array storage system. Explains how
to make the physical tapes accessible to the operating system.
Describes how to add and replace customer replaceable units
(CRUs). Ordering Number   014-002181-02

Disk drive installation

Installing and Operating Your Model 6538/6539 Half-Height Winchester Disk
Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, maintain, and operate
the 179-megabyte half-height Winchester disk drive. Ordering
Number — 014-001722-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-9014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Installing and Operating the Model 6562 and 6563 Diskette Drives

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, maintain, and operate
the 1.44-megabyte 3-1/2 inch and 1.2-megabyte, 5-1/4 inch
half-height diskette drives (with SCSI adapter board). Ordering
Number — 014-001921-02

Installing the 1-Gigabyte Fixed Disk Drive

Describes how to unpack, configure, mount, cable, and apply power
to the drive. Covers both single-ended and differential SCSI
configurations. Contains detailed technical specifications for the
drive characteristics, power requirements, environmental
tolerances, and physical dimensions. Ordering Number —
014-002014-01

Installing Your Model 6554/6555 Series Disk Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the
662-megabyte full-height Winchester disk drive. Ordering Number
— 014-001702-01

Installing Model 6811-B Single-Ended and Model 6660 Series Disk Drives

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the
332-megabyte half-height Winchester disk drive. Ordering Number
— 014-001940-01

Installing the 3-1/2 Inch Disk Drive: Models 6662, 6796 and 6799

Describes how to install Models 6662 and 6796 (single-ended) and
6799 (differential) disk drives. Ordering Number — 014-002139-04

Technical Notice: Installing the 3-1/2 Inch Disk Drive Model 6662, Version B

Provides additional configuration and installation information for
Model 6662 Version B 332-megabyte disk drive. Ordering Number
— 014-002165-00

Installing the 3-1/2 Inch Disk Drives: Models 61000-S, 61000-D, 6802 and
6805

Describes how to install Model 61000-S, 61000-D, 6802 and 6805
disk drives. Ordering Number — 014-002239-01

Installing the 3-1/2 Inch Disk Drives: Models 6841, 6842, and 6843

Describes how to install Model 6841, 6842, and 6843 disk drives.
Ordering Number — 014-002194-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-10 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Installing the Model 6861 and 61000-W 3-1/2 Inch Disk Drives

Describes how to install Model 6861 and 61000-W 3-1/2 inch disk
drives. Ordering Number — 014-002288-00

CD-ROM/Optical disk drive installation

Installing and Configuring the Model 6627 Rewriteable Magneto-Optical Disk
Drive

Describes how to unpack, configure, install, and operate the disk
drive. Explains how to handle and use magneto-optical cartridges.
Ordering Number — 014-001942-02

Installing and Configuring OpStar�Optical Disk Subsystems Series 6613
and 6614

Describes how to unpack, install and configure a Series 6613
Optical Disk Subsystem and Series 6614 Multifunction Optical Disk
Subsystem. Lists switch settings for controllers and shows the pin
layout for SCSI bus connectors. Ordering Number — 014-510346-00

Installing and Operating Your Model 6552 Series CD-ROM Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the
600-megabyte half-height CD-ROM drive. Ordering Number —
014-001721-01

Installing and Operating the Model 6629 CD-ROM Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the Model
6629 CD-ROM drive. Ordering Number — 014-002141-00

Installing and Operating the Model 6690 Stand-Alone CD-ROM Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the Model
6690 CD-ROM drive. Ordering Number — 014-002162-01

Using OpStar�Optical Storage Software

Describes how to use (1) the OpStar Optical Disk Drive Package,
which supports 12-inch WORM optical disk drives and 5-1/4 inch
rewritable and WORM drives; and (2) the OpStar Optical Disk
Jukebox Package, which supports 12-inch WORM jukebox and
5-1/4-inch rewritable and WORM jukebox subsystems. Ordering
Number — 093-510347-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-11014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Tape drive installation

Installing and Operating the Cartridge Tape Drive : Models 6675, 6676, 6677,
and 6756

Describes how to unpack, configure, install, operate, and maintain
the named models. Ordering Number — 014-001953-02

Installing and Operating Model 6760 and 6761 Cartridge Tape Drives

Describes how to install and operate the Model 6760 and 6761
8-mm tape drives. Ordering Number — 014-002169-01

Installing and Operating the Model 6762 Digital Audio Tape (DAT) Drive

Describes how to unpack, configure, install, and operate the drive.
Explains how to clean the tape path and how to solve operating
problems. Ordering Number — 014-002138-00

Installing and Operating the Model 6691 Stand-Alone Cartridge Tape Drive

Describes how to install and operate the Model 6691 stand-alone
cartridge tape drive. Ordering Number — 014-002158-00

Installing and Operating Your 150-Megabyte 1/4-Inch Cartridge Tape

Describes how to unpack, configure, install, operate, and maintain
the 150-megabyte QIC (quarter-inch cartridge) half-height tape
drive. Ordering Number — 014-001699-03

Installing the 6586/6587 Magnetic Tape Streamer Unit

Describes how to unpack, inspect, install, and power up the
6586/6587 reel-to-reel tape drive. Explains how to install and
remove reel-to-reel tapes. Ordering Number — 014-001692-01

Installing and Operating Your Model 6590 Series Cartridge Tape Drive

Describes how to unpack, install, power up, and maintain the
2.2-gigabyte stand-alone cartridge tape drive. Ordering Number —
014-001701-01

Installing and Operating Reel-to-Reel Tape Drives: Models 6855D, 6855R,
6856D, and 6856R

Describes how to unpack, inspect, install, power up, run diagnostics
on, operate, and clean the unit. Explains how to install, remove,
and care for reel-to-reel tapes. Ordering Number — 014-002216-00



AViiON� system hardware and firmware manuals

2-12 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Installing and Operating Reel-to-Reel Tape Drives: Models 6588, 6589, and
6857

Describes how to unpack, inspect, install, power up, run diagnostics
on, operate, and clean the unit. Explains how to install, remove,
and care for reel-to-reel tapes. Ordering Number — 014-001759-04

Local area network (LAN) installation

Data General Fiber Optic Cable Plant Design and Verification Manual

Describes the topology and installation of fiber-optic cable systems.
Ordering Number — 014-001653-00

DG/Token Ring Local Area Network Installation Guide

Explains how to install Token Ring Network hardware with
twisted-pair wiring that connects nodes and Trunk Access Units.
Ordering Number — 014-001730-00

Ethernet/IEEE 802.3 Local Area Network Installation Guide

Explains how to install both the coaxial cable plant of an Ethernet
local area network (LAN) and the transceivers that connect the
network to a node communication controller. Ordering Number —
014-000793-02

End of Document



Index-1014–002322 supplements
069–701085

Index

Numbers
030 model cluster controller, 2-6

1–Gbyte disk drive, 2-9

100, 200, 300 series AViiON system,
setting up and starting, 2-2

10565 model PHU, 2-8

150–Mbyte tape drive, 2-11

410, 412, 4100, 4300 series AViiON
system, installing/starting, 2-2

4600 series AViiON system, setting up
and starting, 2-2

486 processor, 1-15

500 workstation, setting up and
starting, 2-2

5000 series AViiON system, installing
and starting, 2-3

5018 model VME–K board, 2-8

530 series AViiON system, setting up
and starting, 2-2

5500 and 550 series AViiON system
setting up and starting, 2-3
startup and SCM operation, 2-3

6000 series AViiON system, starting,
2-3

61000–D model disk drive, 2-9

61000–S model disk drive, 2-9

6280 series AViiON system, startup and
shutdown, 2-3

6538 and 6539 model disk drive, 2-8

6544 model SCSI adapter, 2-7

6552 model disk drive, 2-10

6554 and 6555 model disk drive, 2-9

6562 and 6562 model diskette drive, 2-9

6586, 6587 models tape drive, 2-11

6588, 6589  models tape drive, 2-11,
2-12

6590  model tape drive, 2-11

6613 and 6614 model disk drive, 2-10

6627 model disk drive, 2-10

6629 model disk drive, 2-10

6660 model disk drive, 2-9

6662 model disk drive, 2-9

6675, 6676, 6677 model tape drive, 2-11

6690 model disk drive, 2-10

6691 model tape drive, 2-11

6756 model tape drive, 2-11

6760, 6761 model tape drive, 2-11

6762 model tape drive, 2-11

6796 model disk drive, 2-9

6799 model disk drive, 2-9

6802 model disk drive, 2-9

6805 model disk drive, 2-9

6811–B and 6660 model disk drive, 2-9

6841 model disk drive, 2-9, 2-10

6842 model disk drive, 2-9, 2-10

6843 model disk drive, 2-9, 2-10

7000 series AViiON system, installing
and starting, 2-3

7400 series AViiON system, setting up
and starting, 2-3

7430 model SCSI adapter, 2-6

8000–8 series AViiON systems, startup
and shutdown, 2-3

8400 series AViiON system, startup and
SCM operation, 2-4

8400 series AViiON systems, startup
and SCM operation, 2-4

8500 series AViiON system, setting up
and starting, 2-4

88000 microprocessor family, 1-15

88100 microprocessor, 1-15

88open, 1-7, 1-15–1-16

9500 series AViiON system, startup and
SCM operation, 2-4

9500 series AViiON systems, startup
and SCM operation, 2-4



Index

Index-2 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

A

ABI (application binary interface), 1-14

ABIIG standard, 1-15

administration, DG/UX operating
system

details, 1-10–1-11
summary, 1-3–1-4

ANSI, 1-7

ANSI–standard manuals, 1-13–1-16

applications
packaging tools, 1-12
porting and developing on DG/UX,

1-11

AV/Alert program, 2-4

AViiON 5500 and 550, starting and
operating SCM, 2-3

AViiON 7400, setting up and starting,
2-3

AViiON 8500, setting up and starting,
2-4

AViiON systems
100, 200, 300 series, setting up and

starting, 2-2
410, 412, 4100, 4300 series,

installing/starting, 2-2
500 workstation, 2-2
5000 and 7000 series, installing and

starting, 2-3
530 and 4600 series, 2-2
5500 and 550 series, 2-3
6000 series, starting, 2-3
6280 and 8000, 2-3
7400 series, 2-3
8400, 2-4
8500 series, 2-4
9500, 2-4
basic documentation set, 2-1
diagnostics, 2-4

B

B1–level DG/UX, 1-4

backup, 1-3, 1-8, 1-11

basic documentation set, AViiON, 2-1

BCS (binary compatibility standard),
1-14

BCS standard, 1-15

Business BASIC, 1-5

C
C language, programmer’s guide, 1-12

C2–level DG/UX, 1-4

CD–ROM disk drives, 2-10

Ciprico RSF3560 SCSI adapter, 2-7

CLARiiON storage system, 2-8

cluster controller, 2-6

COBOL, Interactive, 1-5

communications manuals, DG/UX
operating system, summary, 1-3,
1-11

compatibility standards, 1-14–1-18

CSS subsystem installation, 2-8

D
data communications processor,

VMEbus, 2-5

debugger, DG/UX system, 1-13

device, driver with DG/UX, 1-13

DG/UX operating system
administration, summary, 1-3–1-4
installation, summary, 1-3–1-4
installing, 1-10–1-11
overview, 1-1
performance, 1-10
programming, summary, 1-4–1-8
user, summary, 1-2

diagnostics, 2-4
AViiON system, 2-4

digital–audio–tape (DAT) drive, 2-11

disk drives
CD–ROM, 2-10
non–CD–ROM, 2-8–2-10
optical, 2-10

disk–array storage system, 2-8

E
ETI character user interface, 1-12



Index

Index-3014–002322 supplements
069–701085

F

FDDI controllers, 2-7

fiber–optic cable, 2-12

firmware. See Chapter 2

FMLI character user interface, 1-12

G

gABI standard, 1-15

H

hardware. See Chapter 2

HPS devices, 2-6

HPS products, 2-6

I

IEEE, 1-7

IEEE 802.3 LAN, 2-12

IEEE–standard, 1-13–1-16

installation
AViiON system. See AViiON system;

Chapter 2
DG/UX operating system

details, 1-10–1-11
summary, 1-3–1-4

Intel i486, 1-15

Interactive COBOL, 1-5

K

kernel, DG/UX, programming
details, 1-11–1-13
summary, 1-6

Kornshell UNIX shell, 1-2, 1-9

L

LAN (local area network), 2-12

Legato NetWorker, 1-8, 1-10, 1-11

Legato NetWorker manuals, 1-3

Looking Glass, 1-11

Looking Glass window manager, 1-9

M
magneto–optical disk drives, 2-10

mass storage systems, CSS and PHU,
2-8

MC88100 processor, 1-11

Motif, 1-8, 1-9–1-10

Motorola. See MCn

N
NetWorker, 1-3, 1-8, 1-10, 1-11

networking manuals, DG/UX operating
system, summary, 1-3, 1-11

O
OCS (object compatibility standard),

1-14

OCS standard, 1-15–1-16

ONC/NFS file system, 1-3

OpStar software, 2-10

optical disk drives, 2-10

OSF/Motif documents, 1-9

P
PHU subsystem installation, 2-8

POSIX–standard manuals, 1-13–1-16

programming
DG/UX operating system, summary,

1-4–1-8
software, details, 1-11–1-16

psABI standard, 1-15

R
RAM modules, 2-8

recovery, 1-3, 1-8, 1-11

RFC (request for comment), 1-16



Index

Index-4 014–002322 supplements
069–701085

S
SCSI adapter

6544 model, 2-7
7430 model, 2-6
Ciprico RSF3560, 2-7

shells, 1-2, 1-9

standards, summary, 1-6

standards manuals, 1-13–1-16

STREAMS, 1-12

system. See DG/UX operating system

System V, 1-14–1-15

T
tape drive installation, 2-11–2-12

tape–array storage system, 2-8

TCP/IP network, 1-2, 1-3, 1-5

TCP/IP software
details, 1-9, 1-11
programming with, 1-13

terminal control software, 2-6

Termserver controller, 2-5

token ring, 2-5

token ring controller, 2-12

trusted DG/UX, 1-4

U
user, summary, 1-2

user manuals, details, 1-8–1-10

USL, 1-7

USL–standard manuals, 1-13–1-16

V
VAC controllers, 2-6

VDA/255 host adapters, 2-6

VDC controllers, 2-6

VFC (4231 Peregrine) controller, 2-7

VFC controllers, 2-7

VLC (Ethernet LAN Controller)
V/Ethernet, 2-7
VLCi, 2-7

VLC (V/Ethernet LAN Controllers), 2-7

VME option card configuration, 2-5–2-8

VMEbus, installation, 2-4

VSC3i controllers, 2-5

VTC (VMEbus Termserver Controllers),
2-5

W
windowing, 1-8

X
X Windows System, 1-8, 1-9, 1-16

X/Open, 1-7
standards, 1-13–1-16


	Supplement to the Guide to AViiON and DG/UX System Documentation
	Notice
	Updating Your Manual


